Presented by:

The Manager

Introduced: Drafted by:

8-7-80 L.L.D.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 682

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION REGARDING OPERATION OF A HYBERBARIC PRESSURE CHAMBER

WHEREAS, there is a recognized public need in the City and Borough of Juneau for recompression facilities for persons who may suffer diving accidents; and

WHEREAS, the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration desires to install a hyperbaric pressure chamber in Juneau to meet this need; and

WHEREAS, the fire department of the City and Borough of Juneau has space available to house a hyberbaric pressure chamber and has available on a twenty-four hour basis employees who are certified by the State of Alaska as emergency medical technicians; and

WHEREAS, the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration has offered to provide to the fire department employees a training program in the operation of the hyperbaric pressure chamber; and

WHEREAS, the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration has offered to train a volunteer physician and authorize him or her to supervise the operation of the hyperbaric pressure chamber;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. The agreement between the City and Borough of Juneau and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration regarding the housing and operation of a hyperbaric pressure chamber, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved.

2. The Manager of the City and Borough of Juneau is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same for and on behalf of the City and Borough of Juneau.

Adopted this 20th day of November, 1980.

Mayor

Attest:

-2-

Res. 682